complex adaptive system because the model contains many external variables with an uncertain

initial parameterisation and unpredictable value development over the 25-year period. The six

experiments only cover the external variables that both have a high impact on the model outcome

as well as a high uncertainty concerning the initial parameter value and its future development.

Fuel price is the most obvious external variable with high impact and high uncertainty: it influences

the business case of thermal powerplants to a large extent, but at the same time, the future market

price of fuel is impossible to predict. Section 7.3.1 explains in more detail the rationale why explicitly

the external variables in the six scenarios are chosen.

41

Table 8: Overview of the performed experiments. Table includes the variables and values with which they are
varied. The last column is the total number of replications for the total experiment.

Experiments Variables Values Iterations
Behavioural  Discount VRE Progressive

Discount Thermal progressive
Discount VRE conservatives
Discount thermal
conservatives
Discount VRE DFI
PPA decline VRE
PPA decline thermal

0.08 / 0.12
0.12 / 0.08
0.10 / 0.14
0.10 / 0.06
0.06 / 0.10
3% / 1%
1% / 3%

400

Scenario 1:
fuel prices
(OPEX)

Fuel price coal (US$/Ton)
Fuel price gas

45.09 (-50%) – 180.36 (+50%)
0.125 (-50%) – 0.50 (+50%)

400

Scenario 2:
CAPEX

CAPEX Coal in M$/MW
CAPEX Gas
CAPEX Wind
CAPEX Solar

0.87 (-40%) – 2.03 (+40%)
0.52 (-40%) – 1.22 (+40%)
0.79 (-40%) - 1.80 (+40%)
0.42 (-40%) – 0.97 (+40%)

800

Scenario 3:
PPA prices

PPA prices coal in US$/MW
PPA price gas
PPA price wind
PPA price solar

54 (-20%) - 81 (+20%)
71 (-20%) – 106 (+20%)
38 (-20%) – 56 (+20%)
26 (-20%) – 38 (+20%)

800

Scenario 4:
VRE cost
reduction

Cost reduction wind
Cost reduction solar

2%(Low),10%(Medium),18%(High)
2%(Low),10%(Medium),18%(High)

300

Scenario 5:
Capacity factor
assets

CF coal
CF gas
CF wind
CF solar

46% (-20%) - 69 (+20%)
30% (-20%) - 45% (+20%)
28% (-20%) - 42% (+20%)
15% (-20%) - 22% (+20%)

800

Scenario 6:
Integration cost

Integration cost True/False

7.2. Behavioural strategy

7.2.1 Design of strategies
The various behavioural experiments are run in four different parameter settings to research the

effect of different investment and price-setting strategies on the market price and energy mix. Every

parameter setting is run a hundred times. This brings the total to four hundred for the whole

experiment. In these four parameter settings, the attitude of the market regulator towards

renewable energy can only shift between conservative and progressive. The investors' attitude is